

No. 15-1388

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

—v.—

EDWARD J. O'BANNON, JR., *et al.*,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANTITRUST SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN M. JACOBSON

Counsel of Record

DANIEL P. WEICK

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH

& ROSATI, P.C.

1301 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10019

(212) 497-7700

jjacobson@wsgr.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S LESS RESTRICTIVE ALTERNATIVE HOLDING DEVIATES FROM SETTLED ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES DEVELOPED BY THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS.....	5
A. The less restrictive alternative element of the antitrust rule of reason requires identification of an alternative that is substantially less restrictive, effective at achieving the same valid business goal, and no costlier than the existing restraint.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s approach to the less restrictive alternative standard conflicts with this previously settled law.	10
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT FEDERAL COURTS FROM MICROMANAGING ORGANIZATIONAL RULES	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975)	8, 13
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. N.F.L.</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	6
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	6
<i>Chicago Prof. Sports Ltd. P'ship v. NBA</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Cnty. of Tuolumne v. Sonora Community Hosp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Cont'l TV, Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	4, 10
<i>F.T.C. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	6
<i>Jack Russell Terrier Network v. Am. Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	6
<i>Major League Baseball Props. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>McCormack v. NCAA</i> , 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988)	11

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents,
468 U.S. 85 (1984) 2, 6

*Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van
Lines, Inc.*, 792 F.2d 210 (D.C.
Cir. 1986) 10

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997) 5

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006) 5, 7, 14

*Verizon Comm. Inc. v. Law Offices of
Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*,
540 U.S. 398 (2004) 2, 12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1 1, 5

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37(2)(a) 1

MISCELLANEOUS

PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT
HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW
(3d ed. 2010) 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust
Balancing*, 12 N.Y.U. J.L. & BUS.
369 (2016) 8

Richard A. Posner, *The Rule of Reason
and the Economic Approach:
Reflections on the Sylvania
Decision*, 45 U. CHI. L. REV. 1, 12
(1977) 4

U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE & FED. TRADE
COMM'N, ANTITRUST GUIDELINES
FOR COLLABORATIONS AMONG
COMPETITORS § 3.2 (2000) 9
